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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. Roberto B Vital 
UNESP - Univ Estadual Paulista / Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The methodological section seems well written, and I agreed with 
the incomplete information or concordance in most researches. The 
measured outcomes, death and disabilities seems the most 
appropriated. Congratulations including not only results from North 
America or Europe.  
 
One of the main aspects of this systematic review was the figure 5. 
Alone, all trials failed to demonstrate better outcomes (mRS 0-3) but 
on the meta-analysis there’s a significant results favoring the 
surgical procedure, although, proportionally most patients on the 
intervention group were mRS 4 (since most of the patients on the 
conservative group died).  
 
Q1: The use of 96h instead of 48h on the methods section was 
always the target or modified just to include the HAMLET and 
HeadFIRST trials?  
 
Q2: Figure 1 (flow chart), on the last exclusion box, the name of the 
trial is written HAMPLET, instead of HAMLET.  
 
Q3: On table 4, why the authors considered a Low quality of 
evidence the comparison for the mRS 0-4? Please detail how the 
serious risk of bias and precision domains were graded. The RR 
2.25 or mRS 0-4 was a considerable statistical difference even with 
the small sample size of the trials. 

 

REVIEWER Stefan Schwarz 
University of Heidelberg  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In this well-written article, Alexander and colleagues present the 
results of a meta-analysis of seven randomized clinical trials on 
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decompressive hemicraniectomy (DH) for patients suffering space-
occupying stroke.  
As main results, the authors found that DH reduced mortality after 
space-occupying stroke, and most additional survivors suffered from 
considerable disability. From the studies analyzed, the proportion of 
survivors with very severe, severe, and moderate disability remains 
uncertain.  
I am a humble clinician only with limited knowledge of biostatistics. 
However, to my knowledge, the design of this meta-analysis is 
flawless, the results are sound, and the conclusions can be 
deducted from the data.  
I have no major points of criticism. However, one main “weakness” 
of this study is that previous reviews, meta-analyses, and guidelines 
on DH for space-occupying MCA infarction came to very similar 
conclusions. Therefore, this study is hardly original but confirmatory. 
The authors make a point that previous meta-analysis did not 
include all seven studies on this subject. However, the results are 
comparable.  
 
A few minor points:  
• The title of this paper says “review and meta-analysis”. In my view, 
this is a meta-analysis and not a review, since only a few high-
quality clinical studies have been analyzed.  
• In my opinion, the authors should at least briefly discuss the 
questionable value of the “modified Rankin scale” which has been 
used in all studies. The modified Rankin scale is a very rough clinical 
estimate of clinical outcome and says nothing about subjective 
quality of life. I suggest that the authors should discuss that valid 
studies on Quality of Life of the survivors (and their caregivers) are 
still absent.  
• The authors state that “the resulting perspective is likely to be 
particularly useful for clinicians in shared decision-making with 
patients’ families”. From my experience as a clinician, I am not 
certain if this statement is correct. Are there any data to support this 
opinion?  
• In their analysis of possible bias, the authors found no risk of bias 
for “blinding of outcome assessment” in four of seven studies. Do 
the authors believe that it was really possible to blind outcome 
assessment in all patients after major brain surgery?  
• Page 22: “… will be left what many, perhaps most individuals, 
would consider severe disability.” In fact, there is quite a large body 
of evidence on the opinions of the general public on the quality of lift 
with severe disability. Most studies demonstrated quite clearly that 
the majority of healthy people would prefer death to a life with 
moderate to severe disability (mRS 4). On the other hand, persons 
with severe disability often have a good subjective quality of life. 
This is one of the difficulties when counselling patients / families.  
• Personal note: I would prefer the term “space-occupying MCA 
infarction”. In my opinion, “malignant stroke” is clinical jargon that 
should be avoided - although I am aware that many authors use this 
term. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Victoria Allgar 
University of York, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The aim of the review was to examine the impact of DHC on survival 
and functional disability in patients with large MCA stroke and 
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cerebral oedema.  
 
The specific comparison was decompressive hemicraniectomy 
versus medical  
management (at times referred to as best management, standard 
care, or conservative management) in patients suffering MCA stroke 
with threatened brain oedema on mortality risk and disability at six 
months to one year.  
 
Heterogeneity was measured using Cochrane-Q and I2 statistics - 
this should inform a fixed or random effects model and this should 
be included in the methodology.  
Figures 3a and 3b are unclear.  
 
The abstract should include the number of studies included.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 

The methodological section seems well written, and I agreed with the incomplete information or 
concordance in most researches. The measured outcomes, death and disabilities seems the most 
appropriated. Congratulations including not only results from North America or Europe. 

One of the main aspects of this systematic review was the figure 5. Alone, all trials failed to 
demonstrate better outcomes (mRS 0-3) but on the meta-analysis there’s a significant results favoring 
the surgical procedure, although, proportionally most patients on the intervention group were mRS 4 
(since most of the patients on the conservative group died). 

Q1: The use of 96h instead of 48h on the methods section was always the target or modified just to 
include the HAMLET and HeadFIRST trials? 

Response: We wish to thank the reviewer for this important question. The Hamlet 2009 trial has 
remained a core study among the initial three seminal studies that were the subject of past pooling 
and debate within the research field e.g. Destiny I, Decimal, and Hamlet. We were therefore pleased 
by the subsequent publication of the HeADDFIRST 2014 data for it allowed the opportunity to pool 
increased evidence beyond the initial three, which would translate into increased precision. We found 
that we could for the first time, put together the 7 studies that were published. Our intention was to 
include all of the available evidence and we were not guided by the threshold of 48 hr vs 96 hr from 
symptoms to treatment.  

Q2: Figure 1 (flow chart), on the last exclusion box, the name of the trial is written HAMPLET, instead 
of HAMLET. 

Response: Thank you for this and we have addressed this typographical error in the revised 
manuscript.  

Q3: On table 4, why the authors considered a Low quality of evidence the comparison for the mRS 0-
4? Please detail how the serious risk of bias and precision domains were graded. The RR 2.25 or 
mRS 0-4 was a considerable statistical difference even with the small sample size of the trials. 

Response: On a re-examination, we would agree with the reviewer and have upgraded the formerly 
low certainty to moderate and have made the small edits to Table 3 and the last line of the Results 
section in the abstract. The basis for the GRADE rating decisions can be found at the base of the 
evidence profile Table 3 (as well as Figure 2 Risk of Bias).  

Reviewer: 2 

In this well-written article, Alexander and colleagues present the results of a meta-analysis of seven 
randomized clinical trials on decompressive hemicraniectomy (DH) for patients suffering space-
occupying stroke. 

As main results, the authors found that DH reduced mortality after space-occupying stroke, and most 
additional survivors suffered from considerable disability. From the studies analyzed, the proportion of 
survivors with very severe, severe, and moderate disability remains uncertain. 
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I am a humble clinician only with limited knowledge of biostatistics. However, to my knowledge, the 
design of this meta-analysis is flawless, the results are sound, and the conclusions can be deducted 
from the data. 

I have no major points of criticism. However, one main “weakness” of this study is that previous 
reviews, meta-analyses, and guidelines on DH for space-occupying MCA infarction came to very 
similar conclusions. Therefore, this study is hardly original but confirmatory. The authors make a point 
that previous meta-analysis did not include all seven studies on this subject. However, the results are 
comparable. 

Response: We wish to thank the reviewer for this feedback. We agree with the reviewer that this 
study was confirmatory. Given our interest in the topic, we wanted to unify all of the available 
evidence with the aim of trying to gain as much precision as possible, given the small number of 
studies, sample sizes, and events. Moreover, we felt that the application of GRADE to rate the 
quality/certainty of the evidence was an enhancement. When these are combined to our effort to pool 
the functional mRS percentages at the various cut points in Fig 3a, we feel that the paper offers 
clinicians a resource to consider in terms of all of the evidence and particularly at the mRS 3 and 4 cut 
points.  

A few minor points: 

• The title of this paper says “review and meta-analysis”. In my view, this is a meta-analysis and not a 
review, since only a few high-quality clinical studies have been analyzed. 

Response: The reviewer raises an interesting perspective. We felt that our study looked at all of the 
available evidence and the underlying data was such that it could be pooled across the outcomes we 
chose, namely mortality and mRS functional outcomes. Our use of an expert medical librarian and the 
ensuing literature search was exhaustive. The consideration we apply is that across the range of 
patients, interventions, comparators, and outcomes (PICO elements) (and methods), are the studies 
similar enough to allow pooling? We felt that they were. A review can result in a meta-analysis (as 
well as it may not, resulting in narrative, detailed qualitative type study descriptions) if there are at 
least 2 studies and the studies are homogeneous enough to allow pooling. One may also conduct a 
review that includes largely low quality evidence but, researchers should be open and transparent 
about the underlying study quality. Thus we argue that this is a review in the classic sense resulting in 
a meta-analysis/pooling of retained studies. We hope that we have understood the point and did not 
miss anything.  

• In my opinion, the authors should at least briefly discuss the questionable value of the “modified 
Rankin scale” which has been used in all studies. The modified Rankin scale is a very rough clinical 
estimate of clinical outcome and says nothing about subjective quality of life. I suggest that the 
authors should discuss that valid studies on Quality of Life of the survivors (and their caregivers) are 
still absent. 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion and have added this input to the strength and 
limitations section on page 24 as follows: "The modified Rankin Scale used in all of the included 
stroke-surgery studies captures clinical outcome (death and functionality as end points, and typically 
at 6 or 12 months post stroke-surgery). Given the scale's rough clinical estimate of clinical outcome, 
there remains this question of whether it can capture subjective quality of life for stroke survivors and 
particularly as in our case, stroke-surgery survivors. A prevailing argument is that the Rankin scale is 
limited in its ability to capture subjective quality of life after stroke and surgery and that there remains 
a dearth of valid research studies on the quality of life of survivors (as well as caregivers). Our reading 
of the literature indeed suggests that quality of life outcomes are not typically captured and 
augmentation of such scales to capture subjective quality of life may be optimal".  

• The authors state that “the resulting perspective is likely to be particularly useful for clinicians in 
shared decision-making with patients’ families”. From my experience as a clinician, I am not certain if 
this statement is correct. Are there any data to support this opinion? 

Response: This is an important question and we have stressed the pictorial presentation of the 
numbers and percentages at each mRS cutpoint in Figures 3a and 3b to demonstrate vividly that 
there is a dramatic decline in mortality due to surgery but also, a dramatic decline in functionality with 
surgery, and particularly at mRS 3/4. This 3/4 cutpoint or threshold (especially mRS 4) is critical and it 
can visually sensitize the reader to the benefits and potential challenges of the surgery. We did not 
rely on any additional extraneous mRS data other than the 7 included studies, to devise the pictorial 
presentation. In devising the pictograph, our focus was on shared-decision making (taking patient 
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values and preferences into account) and the provision of a presentation format that may assist 
clinicians, surgeons, caregivers, and patients (all involved) with the optimal course of action. We have 
now added reference 42 and include the following as the third paragraph on page 23: 

"An additional strength is the presentation of the numbers/frequencies and percentages by mRS 
cutpoint in Figures 3a and b as a means to aid clinicians, surgeons, patients, caregivers, and all 
involved with treatment and care decisions pre-and post-surgery. Evidence is accumulating to 
suggest that simplified risk communication using numbers, percentages, and 
pictograms/pictographs/bar graphs (decision aids) can be of benefit in shared decision making,

42 

allowing for the 'complete risk-benefit picture' to be presented to the patient/caregiver." 

• In their analysis of possible bias, the authors found no risk of bias for “blinding of outcome 
assessment” in four of seven studies. Do the authors believe that it was really possible to blind 
outcome assessment in all patients after major brain surgery? 

Response: We recognize the difficulty with blinding when surgery is one of the interventions. Our 
concern was that assessors were not adequately blinded to allocation.  

• Page 22: “… will be left what many, perhaps most individuals, would consider severe disability.” In 
fact, there is quite a large body of evidence on the opinions of the general public on the quality of lift 
with severe disability. Most studies demonstrated quite clearly that the majority of healthy people 
would prefer death to a life with moderate to severe disability (mRS 4). On the other hand, persons 
with severe disability often have a good subjective quality of life. This is one of the difficulties when 
counselling patients / families. 

Response: This is a very good explanation of the challenges we have tried to articulate by the 
stressing of shared decision making on page 26.  

• Personal note: I would prefer the term “space-occupying MCA infarction”. In my opinion, “malignant 
stroke” is clinical jargon that should be avoided - although I am aware that many authors use this 
term. 

Response: We have now added the term “space-occupying MCA infarction” to the third line of the 
background section on page 8.  

Reviewer: 3 (stats review) 

The aim of the review was to examine the impact of DHC on survival and functional disability in 
patients with large MCA stroke and cerebral oedema. 

The specific comparison was decompressive hemicraniectomy versus medical management (at times 
referred to as best management, standard care, or conservative management) in patients suffering 
MCA stroke with threatened brain oedema on mortality risk and disability at six months to one year. 

Heterogeneity was measured using Cochrane-Q and I2 statistics - this should inform a fixed or 
random effects model and this should be included in the methodology. 

Response: Thank you for this summary and we wish to direct the reviewer's attention to the methods 
section and particularly under 'analysis' on page 11 (first 2 paragraphs) where we did outline the use 
of random effects modelling, and Cochrane-Q and I2 statistics in assessing heterogeneity.  

Figures 3a and 3b are unclear.  

Response: A very important indication. We have looked at Figures 3a and 3b and we do not 
understand what the reviewer means by unclear. It may well be that the reviewer received a version 
of the manuscript that damaged the formatting of these 2 figures. We would be happy to provide the 
reviewer these 2 figures again (and directly) but ask the editor, if they can check with the reviewer to 
ensure the reviewer did have a proper formatted version. Formatting falls apart sometimes when 
authors submit through the online submission as the step to pdf conversion often impacts the 
formatting. Can the editor verify for us so that we can ensure the reviewer is satisfied with the Figures 
and the content.  

The abstract should include the number of studies included. 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this useful suggestion and we have added this text to the 
abstract in the first line of the results section: "Seven (7) RCTs met our eligibility and were included 
(n=338 patients). Our summary analysis found that..."  
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